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PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 

4 WTC 150 Greenwich Street, 21st Floor 

New York, NY  10007 

 

October 24, 2016 

ADDENDUM #3 

 

To prospective Proposer(s) on RFP # 47302 - REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR 

PERFORMANCE OF EXPERT PROFESSIONAL PROGRAM AND PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE PATH CAPITAL PROJECT 

MANAGEMENT DIVISION’S SUPERSTORM SANDY RECOVERY AND 

RESILIENCY PROGRAM DURING 2016 THROUGH 2020 

PROPOSALS DUE BACK ON OCTOBER 26, 2016 NO LATER THAN 2:00PM 

 

I. PROPOSER’S QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 

The following information is made available in response to questions submitted by 

prospective Proposer(s).  It should not be deemed to answer all questions, which 

have been submitted by Proposer(s) to the Port Authority.  It addresses only those 

questions, which the Port Authority has deemed to require additional information 

and/or clarification.  The fact that information has not been supplied with respect 

to any questions asked by a Proposer(s) does not mean or imply, nor should it be 

deemed to mean or imply, any meaning, construction, or implication with respect 

to the terms.  

The Port Authority makes no representations, warranties or guarantees that the 

information contained herein is accurate, complete or timely or that such 

information accurately represents the conditions that would be encountered during 

the performance of the Agreement. The furnishing of such information by the Port 

Authority shall not create or be deemed to create any obligation or liability upon it 

for any reason whatsoever and each Proposer, by submitting its proposal, expressly 

agrees that it has not relied upon the foregoing information, and that it shall not 

hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefore in any manner whatsoever.  

Accordingly, nothing contained herein and no representation, statement or promise, 

of the Port Authority, its directors, officers, agents, representatives, or employees, 

oral or in writing, shall impair or limit the effect of the warranties of the Proposer(s) 

required by this Proposal or Agreement and the Proposer(s) agrees that it shall not 

hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefore in any manner whatsoever. 

 

No. Q & A CONTENT 

15. QUESTION 

 

Is non-union labor permitted for consultant testing activities on 

PATH properties? 
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ANSWER 

Non-union labor is permitted.  Inspections characterized in item 7 

under Task A, Program Management in the Scope of Services shall 

be visual inspection and engineering assessments. 

 

16. 

QUESTION 

 

Should the Staffing Plan (Attachment E) be included in the 

Technical Proposal or be part of the separately sealed cost proposal?  

 

ANSWER 

 

Include revised Staffing Plan (Attachment E) attached with 

Technical Proposal.  

 

17. 

QUESTION 

 

Form A2 (DBE Participation Plan and Affirmation Statement) 

requests cost information. Should Form A2 be included in the 

Technical Proposal (RFP Section G. Disadvantaged Business 

Enterprise (DBE) Program), as requested or in the separately sealed 

cost proposal? 

 

ANSWER 

 

Submit all DBE documents with the Cost Proposal.  

 

18. 

QUESTION 

 

Should the cost proposal data be included on the USBs, or should 

separate USBs be produced for the cost proposals? 

 

ANSWER 

 

Submit USB containing the cost proposal with the envelope 

containing the cost information. Submit only one (1) USB for this 

purpose.   

 

 

This communication should be initialed by you and annexed to your response to the above-

referenced RFP upon submission. 

 

In case any Respondent fails to conform to these instructions, its submission will 

nevertheless be construed as though this communication had been so physically annexed 

and initialed. 
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QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS ADDENDUM MAY BE ADDRESSED TO 

THOMAS LAL, WHO CAN BE REACHED AT (212) 435-5383 or at tlal@panynj.gov.   

 

     THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ  

      

 

JOANN SPIRITO 

MANAGER, WTC & FEDERAL 

PROCUREMENT & COMPLIANCE 

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT 

            

 

RESPONDENT’S FIRM NAME: ____________________________________________ 

 

INITIALED: ____________________________________________________________ 

 

DATE: _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

mailto:tlal@panynj.gov


ATTACHMENT E - STAFFING PLAN

Staffing / Individual Name Title / Position
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